

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ANDRE KYLES and DIANE TAYLOR, on  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEIN MART , INC., a Florida corporation,

and

SOCIAL ANNEX, INC. (d/b/a, ANNEX  
CLOUD), a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00483-CFC

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Tiffany J. Cramer (Del. Bar No. 4998)  
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER  
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP  
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
(302) 656-2500  
tjc@chimicles.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

DATED: March 19, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    B. The Proposed Settlement ..... 4

    C. The Settlement Class..... 4

    D. Compensation to Class Members..... 4

    E. Notification to Settlement Class Members ..... 5

    F. Plaintiffs' Incentive Awards and Attorneys' Fees ..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Certification of the Proposed Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes is Appropriate ..... 8

        1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 8

            a. The numerosity requirement is satisfied ..... 8

            b. The commonality requirement is satisfied ..... 9

            c. The typicality requirement is satisfied ..... 10

            d. The adequacy requirement is satisfied ..... 10

        2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied ..... 11

            a. Common legal and factual questions predominate individual ones ..... 11

            b. A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication ..... 12

    B. The Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable Under Rule 23(e)(2) ..... 13

        1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class ..... 14

        2. The Proposed Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length ..... 15

3.	The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate Under Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(i)-(iv)1.....	15
C.	The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Are Also Satisfied.....	17
1.	<i>Girsh</i> Factors 1, 4-6 and 8-9 Favor Granting Preliminary Approval.....	18
2.	The Remaining <i>Girsh</i> Factors Also Favor Approval.....	19
D.	The Proposed Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 11
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29163 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) .....	15
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) .....	17
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164375 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 23, 2019) .....	18
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	18
<i>Gregory v. McCabe, Weisberg &amp; Conway, P.C.</i> , No. 13-6962 (AMD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79795 (D.N.J. June 12, 2014).....	17
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-378-LPS-MPT, 2013 WL 2456104 (D. Del. June 6, 2013).....	12
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 WL 35998 1 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019) .....	7
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 10

*Schuler v. Meds. Co.*,  
Civil Action No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82344 (D.N.J. June  
23, 2016) .....14

*Skeway v. China Nat. Gas, Inc.*,  
304 F.R.D. 467 (D. Del. 2014) .....11

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....13

*In re TJX Companies Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....16

*Vinh Du v. Blackford*,  
No. 17-cv-194, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167103 (D. Del. Sep. 28, 2018)..... *passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....9, 10

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 10

**STATUTES**

MCL, § 21.312.....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) ..... 8, 9, 10

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b) .....11, 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) .....1, 7, 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....10
